

## Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Manila

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 51**

Series of 2022

## AN ORDER AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 34 SERIES OF 2022 BY INCLUDING THE CITY TREASURER AS MEMBER OF THE CITY REVENUE MONITORING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 34 Series of 2022 provided for the creation of the City Revenue Monitoring Committee to monitor and compare the collection of taxes, fees and assessments on a year-to-year basis as collected by various revenue generating departments, bureaus and offices of the City;

WHEREAS, there is a need to amend Section 1 of Executive Order No. 34 Series of 2022 in order to include the City Treasurer as member of the City Revenue Monitoring Committee:

NOW THEREFORE, I, MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, Mayor of the City of Manila, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Local Government Code of 1991, and existing laws, hereby order the following:

**SECTION 1.** Section 1 of Executive Order No. 34 Series of 2022 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Composition. The City Revenue Monitoring Committee (CRMC) is hereby reconstituted. It shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson

: Secretary to the Mayor

Members

: Chief of Staff of the Mayor Of the City of Manila

City Treasurer

City Budget Officer

City Accountant

Chairperson, Committee on Appropriations,

City Council of Manila

Chairperson, Committee on Ways and Means,

City Council of Manila"

**SECTION 2.** All prior inconsistent orders, issuances, or directives are considered repealed or modified accordingly.

**SECTION 3.** This Order consists of only two (2) pages and shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

SECTION 4. A copy of this Executive Order shall be furnished the Office of the President, Malacañang Palace, pursuant to paragraph (b)(xii), Section 455 of the Local Government Code of 1991.

Done this 14 TH of OCTOBER 2022, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY"H. LACUNA-PANGAN City Mayor

ATTESTED BY:

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON &

Secretary to the City Mayor